

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 22-1499

LINDA MIGLIORI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

No. 5:22-cv-00397

Honorable Joseph F. Leeson, Jr.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

MICHAEL J. FISCHER
Chief Counsel and Executive Deputy
Attorney General

JACOB B. BOYER
Deputy Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 768-3968

jboyer@attorneygeneral.gov

April 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Disqualifying Undated Ballots Infringes Voters’ Rights Under § 10101(a)(2)(B)	8
A. The Date on a Ballot Return Envelope Is Not Material to Determining Voters’ Qualifications under Pennsylvania Law	9
B. Section 10101(a)(2)(B) Applies to Errors on Ballot Envelopes.....	16
II. Voters Can Bring Suit to Enforce § 10101(a)(2)(B)’s Protections	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	19
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	19
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , No. 19-323, 2021 WL 5833971 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2021)	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8, 19, 20, 21
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1</i> , No. 1381 CD 2021, 2022 WL 96156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-5174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....	18
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	10, 18
<i>McGovern v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 554 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	2
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	13

Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. 1322 CD 2021, 2022 WL
 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022)..... 6, 10, 11

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 20, 22, 24, 25

Schwier v. Cox, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....10

Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash.
 2006)10

Constitutions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....2

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14.....2

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI2

Statutes and Legislation

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....1

25 P.S. § 2811 2, 13

25 P.S. § 30503

25 P.S. § 3146.12

25 P.S. § 3146.22

25 P.S. § 3146.2b3

25 P.S. § 3146.6 3, 4, 7

25 P.S. § 3146.8 7, 13

25 P.S. § 3150.122

25 P.S. § 3150.12b3

25 P.S. § 3150.16 3, 4, 7

25 Pa.C.S. § 1301..... 2, 7, 13

25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....2

25 Pa.C.S. § 150114

25 Pa.C.S. § 1902.....14

28 U.S.C. § 134323

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101 *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 1030222

52 U.S.C. § 2010522

52 U.S.C. § 20510.....22

Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-31523

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-3529

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110.....9

Other Authorities

1972 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 1212

Civil Rights-1957: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. (Feb. 14, 1957) 24, 25

Email from Jonathan Marks, Deputy Secretary for Elections & Commissions, Dep’t of State, to County Election Officials (June 1, 2021)11

Fed. R. App. P. 291

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957)..... 24, 25

Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections v. Chapman, No. 339 MD 2021 (Oct. 1, 2021 Pa. Commw. Ct.)6

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Election Ballot Status*4

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes* (Sept. 11, 2020)4
